On this basis, an Originating Summons has been filed in the Kuala Lumpur High
Court on 29 March 2018 to set aside the Award under section 37(2)(b)(ii) of the
Arbitration Act 2005 (“the Act”) and for a Reference of Questions of law under
section 42 of the Act. The Court has fixed the latest Hearing Date on 18 February
2019 and has also directed parties to file and exchange their respective Written
Submissions by 11 February 2019. The Company’s solicitors presented their Oral
Submissions (partially) at the Hearing on 18 February 2019. Two further dates have
been fixed for continued Hearing, namely 13 March 2019 and 18 April 2019.

155

Company No. 735426-V

38. Effects on restatement of comparatives

The change in the accounting of unearned reinsurance premium have been adjusted for retrospectively. The effects of the change are as
follows:
 1 January 2017  31 December 2017

 As previously
reported

Effect of change in
accounting basis

Restated
balance

As previously
reported

Effect of change in
accounting basis

Restated
balance

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of financial position
Reinsurance assets 920,936 (11,886) 909,050  855,672 (30,724) 824,948
Retained earnings 1,376,249 (9,231) 1,367,018  1,498,119 (23,642) 1,474,477
Current tax assets - 1,998 1,998  803 7,082 7,885
Current tax liabilities 657 (657) -  - - -

 Effect to the financial year ended

31 December 2017

 As previously
reported

Effect of change in
accounting basis

Restated
balance

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statement of profit or loss
Premium ceded to reinsurers (252,325) (18,838) (271,163)
Net earned premium 1,831,819 (18,838) 1,812,981
Profit before tax 272,808 (18,838) 253,970
Profit for the year 201,495 (14,411) 187,084
Tax expense (71,313) 4,427 (66,886)
Basic earnings per ordinary share
(sen)

53.1 (3.8) 49.3

156

Allianz General Insurance Company (Malaysia) Berhad
(Company No. 735426-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Statement by Directors pursuant to
Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016

In the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 39 to 155 are drawn
up in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial
Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia so as to
give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2018 and
of its financial performance and cash flows for the financial year then ended.